

NO. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

**October Term, 2005**

---

**XXX XXX, JR.,**

**Petitioner,**

**VERSUS**

**DAVID DRETKE, DIRECTOR TEXAS DEPARTMENT  
OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, INSTITUTIONAL DIVISION,**

**Respondent.**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

F. Clinton Broden (Counsel of Record)  
Franklyn Mickelsen  
Broden & Mickelsen  
2707 Hibernia  
Dallas, Texas 75204  
214-720-9552  
214-720-9594 (facsimile)

Counsel for Petitioner

\*\*\*CAPITAL CASE\*\*\*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### Page No.

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
INDEX TO APPENDIX	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Proceedings Below	1
B. Statement of the Facts Relating to Fourth Amendment Issue	2
C. Statement of Facts on Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Issue	5
1. Punishment Evidence Presented	5
2. State Habeas Claim	9
3. Punishment Evidence Not Presented	10
a. XXX XXX Affidavit	12
b. Mr. XXX's Mother's Affidavit	14
c. Siblings' Affidavits	15
1. Danny XXX	15
2. Mary XXX Dean	16
3. Joseph XXX	16
4. Jacob XXX	17

I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S SEEMING HOLDING- THAT A CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO PRESENT EVIDENCE OF A CAPITAL DEFENDANT’S HORRIFIC CHILDHOOD “AT” THE MITIGATION PHASE OF HIS TRIAL DOES NOT ALSO ENCOMPASS A CLAIM THAT THE TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO CONDUCT A PROPER INVESTIGATION IN ORDER TO LOCATE THIS EVIDENCE IN “PREPARATION FOR” THE MITIGATION PHASE OF THE TRIAL- IS CONTRADICTED BY HOLDINGS FROM OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS AND APPEARS TO CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S RESOLUTION OF WIGGINS AND ROMPILLA. 18

A. To the Extent the Fifth Circuit Held that a Failure to Present Claim Does Not Encompass a Failure to Investigate Claim, its Holding Conflicts with Other Courts of Appeals. 19

B. To the Extent the Fifth Circuit Held that, After Excluding Some Portions of the Affidavits Presented to the United States District Court, there Was Insufficient Evidence Presented to Support a Failure to Present Mitigating Evidence Claim, Its Holding is Contrary to the Recent Holdings of this Court. 21

II. THE COURT SHOULD ADDRESS SEVERAL IMPORTANT QUESTIONS REGARDING THE CIRCUMSTANCES UNDER WHICH A HABEAS PETITIONER IS ELIGIBLE TO AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING IN FEDERAL COURT 24

A. The Court Should Address Whether a State Court’s Failure to Follow Its Own Statutory Procedures Must Be Examined in Determining Whether a Habeas Petitioner “Has Failed to Develop the Factual Basis of a Claim in State Court Proceedings” Under 28 U.S.C. § 2254 (e)(2) as this is Extremely Important to the Proper Application of that Section. 24

B. The Fifth Circuit Appears to be the Lone Circuit that Holds that a Petitioner who has Continually Requested an Evidentiary Hearing in State Post-Conviction Proceedings Only to be Denied Such a Hearing, Does Not Act with Sufficient Diligence Under 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2). 27

III. THIS CASE CRIES OUT FOR THE COURT TO FINALLY AND FULLY ADDRESS THE QUESTION OF WHETHER

INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF STATE, HABEAS COUNSEL  
CAN EXCUSE A PROCEDURAL DEFAULT 28

IV. *STONE V. POWELL*, Issues 31

A. There Is a Sharp Conflict Among Federal Courts of Appeals Regarding What Constitutes “An Opportunity For A Full And Fair Litigation” of a Fourth Amendment Claim and this Conflict Should Be Settled by this Court as Stone Offers Very Little Guidance. 31

B. The Question of Whether Stone Applies to Death Penalty Cases is an Important Question that Should Be Settled by this Court. 37

C. This Court Should Resolve a Split Among Lower Federal Courts as to Whether the AEDPA Abrogated the Rule in Stone. 38

CONCLUSION 40

## INDEX TO APPENDIX

- Appendix A            Opinion by the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals entered in *XXX v. State*, No. 71,800 (Tex. Crim. App., May, 28, 1996).
- Appendix B            Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law in *Ex Parte XXX*, No. 629259-  
A.
- Appendix C            Memorandum Opinion and Order by the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas in *XXX v. Cockrell*, No. H-01-CV-4294 (S.D. Tex. March 7, 2003).
- Appendix D            Judgment by the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit entered in *XXX v. Dretke*, No. 03-20326 (5th Cir., Jan. 7, 2004).
- Appendix E            Opinion by United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit entered in *XXX v. Dretke*, No. 03-20326 (5th Cir., June 8, 2005).
- Appendix F            Opinion denying Petition for Rehearing and Petition for Rehearing *En Banc* by United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit entered in *XXX v. Dretke*, No. 03-20326 (5th Cir., July 27, 2005).
- Appendix G            Constitutional Provisions Involved in the Case

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### PAGE NO.

#### Cases

<i>Agee v. White</i> , 809 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1987)	34
<i>Amador-Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 391 F.2d 308 (5th Cir. 1968)	33
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980)	38
<i>Blue v. State</i> , 125 S.W.3d 491 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003)	9
<i>Boyko v. Parke</i> , 259 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2001)	19-21
<i>Breedlove v. Moore</i> , 279 F.3d 952 (11th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied sub. nom.</i> , <i>Breedlove v. Crosby</i> , 537 U.S. 1204 (2003)	28
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975)	5, 32
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 716 S.W.2d 48 (Tex. App. 1986)	19
<i>Cabrera v. Hinsley</i> , 324 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S.Ct. 220 (2003)	.. 33
<i>Cardwell v. Greene</i> , 152 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1037 (1998)	27
<i>Carlson v. Ferguson</i> , 9 F. Supp. 2d 654 (S.D. W.Va. 1997)	38-39
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	29-31
<i>Collier v. Turpin</i> , 177 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Daniels v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 374 (2001)	29
<i>Dowthitt v. Johnson</i> , 230 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Elizalde v. Dretke</i> , 362 F.3d 323 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S.Ct. 293 (2004)	31
<i>Ex Parte Campos</i> , 613 S.W.2d 745 (Tex. Crim. App. 1981)	26
<i>Ex Parte Graves</i> , 70 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 2002)	30
<i>Ex Parte Maldonado</i> , 688 S.W.2d 114 (Tex. Crim. App. 1985)	25
<i>Ex Parte XXX</i> , No. 48,130-01 (Tex. Crim. App., January 17, 2001)	2

<i>Ex Parte Torres</i> , 943 S.W.2d 469 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997)	29
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	30
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 108 S.Ct. 2320 (1988)	9
<i>Gamble v. Oklahoma</i> , 583 F.2d 1161(10th Cir. 1978)	36
<i>Herrera v. Lemaster</i> , 225 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2000)	36
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	1
<i>Holloway v. Horn</i> , 355 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Horton v. Mayle</i> , 408 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Janecka v. Cockrell</i> , 301 F.3d 316 (2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1196 (2003)	34
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988)	30
<i>Jones v. Wood</i> , 114 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1983)	37-38
<i>Kober v. Texas</i> , 1977 Tex. App. LEXIS 5103 (Tex. App. 1997)	12
<i>Mata v. Johnson</i> , 99 F.3d 1261 (5th Cir. 1996), <i>overruled</i> , 105 F. 3d 209 (5th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Mayer v. Gibson</i> , 210 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1020 (2000)	27
<i>McFarland v. Yukins</i> , 356 F.3d 688 (6th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998)	30
<i>Rompilla</i> , 125 S. Ct. At 2462	19, 23, 24
<i>Samper v. Greiner</i> , 74 Fed. Appx. 79 (2d Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Shoemaker v. Riley</i> , 459 U.S. 948 (1982)	33
<i>XXX v. Cockrell</i> , No. H-01-CV-4294 (S.D. Tex. March 7, 2003).	vii
<i>XXX v. Dretke</i> , No. 03-20326 (5th Cir., July 27, 2005).	vii

<i>XXX v. Dretke</i> , No. 03-20326 (5th Cir., June 8, 2005).	vii, 1
<i>XXX v. State</i> , No. 71,800 (Tex. Crim. App., May, 28, 1996)	vii, 1
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	iii, 2, 31, 33-39
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2562 (2004).	19
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963)	33
<i>Tukes v. Dugger</i> , 911 F.2d 508 (11th Cir. 1990)	35
<i>United States v. Hampton</i> , 296 F.3d 560 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 980 (2002)	35
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> 36 F.3d 1298 (5th Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Verdin v. O’Leary</i> , 972 F.2d 1467 (7th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Wiggins v. XXX</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2527 (2003)	22-24
<i>Willett v. Lockhart</i> , 37 F.3d 1265 (8th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied sub. nom.</i> , <i>Willett v. Norris</i> , 514 U.S. 1052 (1995)	33
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	28
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1982)	37

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254	ii, 1-2, 18, 24, 26-30
Tex. Code Crim. P. Art. 11.071	25-26, 27, 30
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	iii, 31-38
U.S. Const. Amend. V	1
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	1
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1

**Other**

Alan K. Chen, *Shadow Law: Reasonable Unreasonableness, Habeas Theory, and the Nature of Legal Rules*, 2 Buff. Crim. L. R. 535 (1999) 39

LaFave, *Search & Seizure* (West 2000) 32

Peter W. Low & John C. Jeffries, Jr., *Federal Courts and the Law of Federal-State Relations* (4th ed. 1998) 39

Randy Hertz & James S. Liebman, *Federal Habeas Corpus Practice & Procedure* (4th ed. 1998) 37
